
ORDER NO. 08-505

ENTERED 10/21/08

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 198

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

Request for Net Variable Power Cost
Revision.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

ORDER

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION ADOPTED

BACKGROUND

On February 27, 2008, Portland General Electric Company (PGE)
requested a general rate increase and filed revised tariff schedules (Advice No. 08-02)
with the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission). The Commission assigned
docket UE 197 to PGE’s filing. The revised tariff schedules, if approved, would increase
PGE’s annual revenue requirement by $145.9 million, resulting in an 8.9 percent rate
increase for PGE’s retail electric customers.1 PGE proposed an April 1, 2008, effective
date for the new rates.

At its March 25, 2008, Public Meeting, the Commission found good and
sufficient cause to investigate the propriety and reasonableness of the revised tariff
schedules pursuant to ORS 757.210 and 757.215.2 The Commission suspended the
tariff schedules for a period not to exceed nine months from April 1, 2008.3

PGE’s revised tariff schedules included the annual filing required by
PGE’s Schedule 125. Schedule 125 establishes the Annual Update Tariff (AUT),
which PGE must file by April 1 each year to be effective January 1 of the following
year. The AUT was approved in PGE’s last general rate case, docket UE 180.4 The
AUT is designed to allow PGE to annually revise customer rates to reflect changes in its
projected power costs resulting from new information. The updated power cost forecast
will also be used as the baseline for comparing actual net variable power costs (NVPC)
when PGE applies the power cost adjustment mechanism set forth in its Annual Power
Cost Variance tariff.5

1 See PGE/200, Tooman-Tinker/1.
2 See Order No. 08-184 at 1.
3 Id.
4 In the Matter of PGE Request for a General Rate Revision, Docket UE 180, Order No. 07-015
at 18 (Jan 12, 2007).
5 See id. at 19-27. See also Schedule 126.



ORDER NO. 08-505

2

PGE’s AUT filings are usually limited to updating only those items listed
in its Schedule 125. But because PGE included its AUT as part of the general rate
proceeding, PGE also proposed other changes to its NVPC, as well as changes to the
AUT itself. During the March 21, 2008, prehearing conference, the parties agreed to
bifurcate docket UE 197 and open this docket, UE 198, to address all of the issues
related to PGE’s NVPC, including its AUT filing.6

In addition to PGE and the Commission Staff (Staff), the Citizens’ Utility
Board of Oregon (CUB), the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (ICNU), Fred
Meyer Stores and Quality Food Centers (Fred Meyer), and the Oregon Department of
Energy (ODOE) participated as parties in this docket.

The parties held settlement conferences on June 10, 17, and 19, 2008.
During the course of the settlement discussions, the parties were able to resolve all
outstanding issues related to PGE’s 2009 NVPC. Staff, PGE, CUB, and ICNU (the
Settling Parties) filed a Stipulation regarding Outstanding Power Cost Issues (Stipulation)
and a Joint Explanatory Brief in Support of the Power Cost Stipulation (Joint Brief)
on July 18, 2008. A copy of the Stipulation is attached to this order as Appendix A.
Fred Meyer and ODOE participated in the settlement negotiations and do not oppose the
terms of the Stipulation, but are not parties to the Stipulation.

STIPULATION

In its initial filing, PGE forecasted its 2009 NVPC to be $806.7 million.
This represents one-third of PGE’s total rate increase request of 8.9 percent, and is
approximately 8 percent higher than PGE’s 2008 NVPC forecast due to increased fuel
and purchased power costs.

PGE filed its most recent 2009 NVPC update, which includes the changes
agreed to in the Stipulation, on September 29, 2008. In this update, PGE’s 2009 NVPC
forecast increased to $860 million from its initial forecast, but decreased $59 million
from the forecast PGE submitted on July 11, 2008. These adjustments in the forecast are
primarily due to changing wholesale price curves for natural gas and electricity.

The Settling Parties state that the Stipulation represents a comprehensive
settlement of all of the issues in this docket and results in a fair, just, and reasonable
outcome. The Settling Parties agree to various changes to PGE’s 2009 NVPC forecast,
which collectively reduce PGE’s forecast by approximately $4,862,000. PGE’s final
2009 NVPC forecast, as well as the final effect of the stipulated changes, will not be
known until PGE files its final power cost model (Monet) run on November 14, 2008.

In the Stipulation, the Settling Parties agree to the following changes to
PGE’s 2009 NVPC forecast:

6 Corrected Joint Prehearing Conference Report at 2 (Mar. 25, 2008).



ORDER NO. 08-505

3

• PGE will remove the projection for non-running station service
(NRSS) costs for the Colstrip plant from Monet. PGE will also
modify the power cost modeling for its natural gas fired generating
plants to reflect on/off peak cost differentials. These changes result
in a reduction in NVPC of approximately $385,000.

• PGE will reduce the estimate used in Monet for the Boardman
generating plant’s heat rate by 75 btu per kilowatt hour to match the
levels used in dockets UE 180 and UE 188. This results in a reduction
in NVPC of approximately $311,000.

• PGE will reduce its NVPC forecast by $240,000 to represent the effect
of assuming a lower forced outage rate for PGE’s Beaver plant.

• PGE will determine an assumed forecast of the NVPC benefits of
the new Boardman simulator by multiplying 6,876 megawatt hours
(MWh) of Boardman generation by the spread between: (1) the flat
Mid-C curve over the 10-month period from January through March
and June through December; and (2) the Boardman variable cost per
MWh for fuel and transportation. This change results in a reduction
in NVPC of approximately $400,000. PGE also agreed to make this
adjustment for its 2010 NVPC forecast.

• PGE will lower its day-ahead forecast component of wind integration
costs from $0.99/MWh to $0.50/MWh. This results in a reduction in
NVPC of approximately $205,000.

• PGE will reduce NVPC by $1,220,000 to reflect the potential effect of
shifting the timing of the planned maintenance outage for Boardman.

• PGE will include $720,000 in profits on gas sales as a line item
reduction to NVPC in Monet.

• PGE will include the extrinsic value adjustment for the Super Peak
capacity contract as determined by the Commission in docket UE 180,
which will reduce NVPC by approximately $1,384,000.

The Settling Parties also agree to a list of minimum filing requirements
for PGE in future AUT filings and general rate case proceedings. The list is attached to
the Stipulation as Exhibit A. As part of the minimum filing requirements, PGE agrees
to make its NVPC filings available to other parties, subject to signing a confidentiality
agreement, prior to the Commission’s approval of a protective order. Finally, the Settling
Parties agree that PGE’s proposed language change to Schedule 125 allowing updates to
certain fixed coal transportation costs in an AUT filing should be adopted. PGE’s other
proposed changes to Schedule 125 will be addressed in docket UE 197.
































